calamities and disasters, youth and students, children, urban poor, and solo parent 
families 

B.​ Solo Parent - refers to an individual who qualifies as a solo parent under Republic 
Act No. 11861 and its implementing rules and regulations 

C.​ Micro-enterprise – refers any economic enterprise with a capital of One Hundred 
Fifty Thousand Pesos (P150,000) and below. This amount is subject to periodic 
determination of the Department of Trade and Industry to reflect economic 
changes 

D.​ Youth - refers to persons fifteen (15) to thirty (30) years old 

SECTION 4. Section 4 of Republic Act No. 8425 is amended to read as follows:

[...]

8425 is amended to read as follows: 

“Section 10. The People's Development Trust Fund. – The People's Development 
Trust Fund (PDTF) is hereby established, which shall be monitored by the NAPC. 

The Trust Fund in the amount of SEVEN BILLION PESOS (₱7,000,000,000) [Four 
billion and five hundred million pesos (P4,500,000,000)] shall be funded from the 
earnings of the PAGCOR in addition to appropriations by Congress, voluntary 
contributions, grants, gifts from both local and foreign sources as may be accepted 
or decided on by the NAPC. Any additional amount to the Trust Fund shall form